PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael Tsay	11/12/2007
Frank Moburg	11/13/2007
Nicholas Green	11/13/2007
Toshi Sase	02/13/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Honda Motor Co., Ltd.		
Street Address:	No. 1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku		
City:	Tokyo		
State/Country:	JAPAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29295081

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (301)365-9101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

301-365-9040 Phone:

Email: patricia.hong@plumsea.com PLUMSEA LAW GROUP, LLC Correspondent Name: 10411 MOTOR CITY DRIVE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 320**

Address Line 4: BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 47-1257

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia E. Hong

Total Attachments: 2

500476890

source=20080303signedassignment#page1.tif

REEL: 020588 FRAME: 0123

PATENT

source=20080303signedassignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020588 FRAME: 0124 Attorney Docket: 47-1257 Ref: H1073047US01

ASSIGNMENT

	G, NICHOLAS GREEN, and TOSHI SASE, hereinafter (collectively)
referred to as the Assignor, have invented certain nev	w and useful improvements in a Vehicle Seat for which an application
for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepa	
the Declaration for said application e said application having been filed in	
	the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 9/21/2007 and
said application baying been filed up	L, and was amended on (if applicable); der the Patent Cooperation Treaty on and
accorded Application No.	, the United States of America being designated;
WHEREAS, Honda Motor Co., Ltd.	
No. 1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-c	home
Minato~ku, Tokyo	
JAPAN	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and intercof the United States or any foreign country which may NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal represedescribed in said application, and the entire right, tigranted therefor in the United States and its territoricand all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions AND said Assignor authorizes and requests officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letter AND said Assignor warrants and covenants thand that I/We have not executed and will not execute AND said Assignor agrees to communicate respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, corand make all rightful oaths relating to said invention	consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assign, and sentatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention as itle and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be all possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any thereof; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper rs Patent to said Assignee; and I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to me/us attinuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents on, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and the proceeding and the said states or the said Letters Patent in the United States or
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/W	'e have hereunto set my/our hand and seal.
Date: 12-07	Signature: Ald
Date: 11/13/07	Signature: Signature: Name: Frank Moburg
Date: 11/13/07	Signature: Name: Nicholas Green
Date:	Signature: Name: Toshi Sase

Attorney Docket: 47-1257 Ref: H1073047U\$01

ASSIGNMENT

referred to as the Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Ventage Section of the United States has been prepared, the Declaration for sold application executed on even date herewith; said application having been filled in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 9/21/200 cacorded Serial Number 29/295.081, and was amended on accorded Serial Number 29/295.081, and was amended on accorded Application having been filled under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on accorded Application having been filled under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on accorded Application No. WHEREAS, Honda Motor Co., Ltd. No. 1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-chame Minato-&u. Tokyo JAPAN Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assignated therefor, in the United States and and an accessors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invented secribed in said application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all soid Letters Patent to said Assignee AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all soid Letters Patent to said Assignee AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all soid Letters Patent to said Assignee AND said Assignor authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other commissioner of the convey the entire interest herein and that I/We have not executed and will no		WHEREAS, MICHAE	L TSAY, FRANK A	AOBURG, NICHOLA	S GREEN, and TOSH	I SASE, hereinat	ter (collectively)
for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared, the Declaration for said application executed on even date herewith; said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 9/21/200 accorded Serial Number 29/29/5081, and was amended on scid application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on accorded Application No. WHEREAS, Honda Motor Co., Ltd. No. 1-1, Minami-Aayama 2-chome Minato-ku, Takyo JAPAN is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assi transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the inve described in solid application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which agranted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and not granted therefor in the United States and extensions thereof; AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee; AND said Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representations, sign all lawful do and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or ass	referred	to as the Assignor,	have invented cert	ain new and useful I	mprovements in a ven	icle Seal for which	at all application
the Declaration for sold application executed on even date herewing. Sald application having been filled in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 9/21/20(accorded Serial Number 29/295.081, and was amended on (Iff application accorded Application having been filled under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on accorded Application No. the United States of America being designated; WHEREAS,	for Lette	er Datant of the Unit	ed States has been	preparea,		<i>y</i>	
said application having been filed in the United States framer and Industrials occorded Serial Number 29/29s.081, and was amended on					en date nerewith;	mark Office on	9/21/2007 and
said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on accorded Application No		said applica	ation having been t	filed in the United St	ates ratent and trace	1	
WHEREAS, Honda Motor Co., Ltd. No. 1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-chome Mineta-ku, Tokyo JAPAN Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assign transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invent described in said application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all letters Patent which united States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; AND sold Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee; AND sold Assignor agrees are accommended to said Assignee; AND sold Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful de respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful de and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceed any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand and seal. Date: Signature: Name: Michael Tsay Date: Name: Frank Moburg Signature: Name: Nicholas Green		- 1 It	ustava kansilaan kaann f	ilad under the Paten	t Cooperation Treaty	on	ana
No. 1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-chome Minato-ku, Tokyo JAPAN is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assignative ransfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the inventional described in said application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which a granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee; AND said Assignor warrants and covenants that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; AND said Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful de and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceed generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United Sagnetor to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United Sagnetor to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United Sagnetory of the patents of		accorded A	pplication No	ned order the rotes.	the United States of Ar	merica being desi	ignated;
Mindro-ku. Tokyo JAPAN is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assigns the full and exclusive right to the inventions of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the inventional processor of the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all Letters Patent which a granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee; AND said Assignor warrants and covenants that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein or and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; AND said Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful do and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceed generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United Santy foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand and seal. Date: Signature: Name: Frank Moburg Date: Name: Frank Moburg	•	WHEREAS, Hon	ıda Motor Co., Ltd.				
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assign transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invented states and in the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patient which agranted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patients and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patient to said Assignee; AND said Assignor warrants and coverants that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; AND said Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful deand make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceed generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand and seal. Date: Signature: Name: Frank Moburg Date: Name: Frank Moburg				ıma 2-chome			
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assignation transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invented states and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which in granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in an and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; AND said Assignor outhortzes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee; AND said Assignor warrants and covenants that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith; AND said Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful de and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceed generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United Sany foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand and seal. Date: Signature: Name: Frank Moburg Signature: Name: Frank Moburg							
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assignation that the provided the property of the provided that t		<u>JAP</u>	AN				
respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful do and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceed generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United Sany foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand and seal. Signature: Name: Michael Tsay Date: Signature: Name: Frank Moburg Signature: Name: Nicholas Green	of the U transfer describe granted and all officer	Now THEREFORE, unto the Assignee, ed in said applicated therefor in the Unit divisions, reissues, ca AND said Assignor or agency of any county and Assignor AND said Assignor	for eign country whi for good and vo- its successors, legal on, and the entire ed States and its to intinuations and ext authorizes and re- untry to issue all sa warrants and cover	cluable consideration of the c	n the Assignor by the diassigns, the full and est in and to any and and in any and all formationer of Patents and aid Assignee; we full right to convey ont or assignment in a	ese presents do exclusive right to d all Letters Pate preign countries of Trademarks or of the entire interes	sell, assign, and the invention as ent which may be and in and to any any other proper st herein assigned
Date:Signature:Name: Michael Tsay Date:Signature:Name: Frank Moburg Date:Signature:Name: Nicholas Green	and ma	ing said invention, to ake all rightful oath lly do everything po eign country when re	execute all divisions relating to said assible to aid the said equested so to do be	invention, and to taid Assignee to obtain yearld Assignee to obtain years and Assignee.	estify in any judicial in and enforce said Le	or administrative etters Patent in th	proceeding and
Date:		IN	I WITNESS WHERE	OF, I/We have here	unto set my/our hand	and seal.	
Date:	•		,			•	
Date:				Cianatur	·		
Date:Signature:	Date:_	<u> </u>			Michael Tsay		
Date:		e e		Manner	Michael 1947		
Date:		•				. •	
Date:							
Date:	1	. 1		Sianatur	e:		
Date:Signature:Name: Nicholas Green	Date:_						
Name: Nicholas Green	!			1			
Name: Nicholas Green						•	
Name: Nicholas Green			2			i de la companya de	to we have
Name: Nicholas Green				Signatur	'e:		
	Date:_						
T/13 2008							
7.//3)00x			~			1.0	
Deta FON (), 2000 Signature:	Darta	Foh/3	,2008	Signatu	e:	- Jane	
Date: Feb 15 7 200 Signature: Name: Toshi Sase	_pate:_			Name:	Toshi Sase		

PATENT

REEL: 020588 FRAME: 0126

RECORDED: 03/03/2008